The credit quality of cash and cash equivalents is shown by reference to external credit ratings (provided by Dun and Bradstreet):

2019
€’000

2018
€’000

Low risk 383 188
Low-Moderate risk 20,774 17,447
Moderate risk 1,062 582
Moderate-High risk - -
High risk - -
Other 46 27

22,265 18,244

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of
risk: interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk. The Group is not exposed to other price risk such as commodity price risk neither to cash flow interest rate
risk as all its borrowings are fixed rate borrowings.

Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The main currency risk
that the Group is exposed to is the US Dollar (USD) and British Pounds Sterling (GBP) risk as part of its sales and costs are incurred in these currencies.

The sensitivity of the results to a change in these currencies is as follows:

Change in rate
USD effect

€’000
GBP effect

€’000

Year ended 31 December 2019
+5% 907 (408)
-5% (907) 408

Year ended 31 December 2018
+5% 811 (277)
-5% (811) 277

No sensitivity analysis has been performed for other currency exposures (such as Japanese yen, Swiss franc, Danish krone, Polish zloty, Swedish krona, etc.) since these
exposures have no material impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risk arises from US Dollar and Euro borrowings. These are held at variable (LIBOR + 6%) and fixed (15%) interest rates respectively, exposing the
Group to market fluctuation and fair value interest rate risk.

45

Voice Topco Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

[…]

adopted by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”). Bandwidth also converted Voxbone’s financial data into US dollars (“USD”, “$”). Voxbone’s historical financial information
included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and statements of operations is presented after conversion to US dollars. However, the historical financial information of
Voxbone prior to conversion is presented in the accompanying notes. The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of September 30, 2020 was converted using the spot rate
for the period: €1.00 to $1.17087. Activity in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 was
converted at the weighted-average rate of €1.00 to $1.124575 Activity in the audited consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the twelve months ended December
31, 2019 was converted at the weighted-average rate of €1.00 to $1.119868.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2020

(In thousands)

Voxbone Reclassification and
Bandwidth Inc. Historical - As Translated Other Transaction-related Note Transaction Note Pro Forma

Historical (Refer to Note 3) Adjustments Ref Adjustments Ref Combined
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 300,179 $ 12,397 $ 140,460 6(a) $ (413,005) 8(a) $ 40,031
Restricted cash 1,144 — — — 1,144
Other investments 230,780 — (140,460) 6(a) — 90,320
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts 46,452 8,410 (3,148) 6(b) (231) 8(b) 51,483
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,022 240 3,148 6(b) — 13,410
Deferred costs 2,238 — — — 2,238

Total current assets 590,815 21,047 — (413,236) 198,626
Property and equipment, net 43,926 7,482 4,828 6(c) (4,103) 8(c) 52,133
Operating right-of-use asset 17,509 — — 2,960 8(c) 20,469
Intangible assets, net 6,179 105,515 (71,083) 6(c) 198,168 8(d) 238,779
Deferred costs, non-current 3,412 — — — 3,412
Other long-term assets 1,724 315 — — 2,039
Goodwill 6,867 — 66,255 6(c) 263,317 8(e) 336,439
Deferred tax asset, net — 286 (286) 6(d) — —
Total assets $ 670,432 $ 134,645 $ (286) $ 47,106 $ 851,897

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 7,776 $ 11,002 $ (1,103) 6(e) $ — $ 17,675
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 34,360 4,468 — 14,780 8(f) 53,608
Current portion of deferred revenue 5,527 — 1,103 6(e) (778) 8(g) 5,852
Advanced billings 5,016 — — — 5,016
Operating lease liability, current 5,162 — — 207 8(c) 5,369

Total current liabilities 57,841 15,470 — 14,209 87,520
Operating lease liability, net of current portion 15,638 — — 2,753 8(c) 18,391
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 6,331 — — — 6,331
Convertible senior notes 277,483 — — — 277,483
Trade and other long-term payables — 3,261 — (3,261) 8(h) —
Accrued interest — 40,369 — (40,369) 8(h) —
Defined benefit obligation — 958 — 285 8(i) 1,243
Long-term debt — 102,771 — (102,771) 8(j) —
Deferred tax liability — 8,608 (286) 6(d) 49,542 8(k) 57,864
Other long-term liabilities — 335 — 112 8(c) 447
Total liabilities 357,293 171,772 (286) (79,500) 449,279
Stockholders’ equity:

Class A and Class B common stock 24 — — 1 8(l) 25
Share capital — 1,181 — (1,181) 8(l) —
Additional paid-in capital 342,633 348 — 106,030 8(l) 449,011
Accumulated deficit (29,579) (38,143) — 21,243 8(m) (46,479)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 61 (513) — 513 8(m) 61

Total stockholders’ equity 313,139 (37,127) — 126,606 402,618
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 670,432 $ 134,645 $ (286) $ 47,106 $ 851,897

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Voxbone Reclassification and
Bandwidth Inc. Historical - As Translated Other Transaction-related Note Transaction Note Pro Forma Note

Historical (Refer to Note 3) Adjustments Ref Adjustments Ref Combined Ref

Revenue $ 230,066 $ 61,522 $ (90) 7(a) $ (349) 9(a) $ 291,149
Cost of revenue 123,895 24,274 1,380 7(a) 6,105 9(b) 155,654
Gross profit 106,171 37,248 (1,470) (6,454) 135,495
Operating expenses:

Research and development 29,316 — 5,596 7(a) 60 9(c) 34,972
Sales and marketing 27,073 — 5,907 7(a) 56 9(c) 33,036
General and administrative 51,070 27,905 (12,973) 7(a) 4,324 9(d) 70,326

Total operating expenses 107,459 27,905 (1,470) 4,440 138,334

Operating (loss) income (1,288) 9,343 — (10,894) (2,839)
Other expense (8,980) (8,015) (523) 7(b) 9,406 9(e) (8,112)
(Loss) income before income taxes (10,268) 1,328 (523) (1,488) (10,951)
Income tax provision (13,783) (1,839) 131 9(e) 930 9(f) (14,561)
Net loss $ (24,051) $ (511) $ (392) $ (558) $ (25,512)

Net loss per share
Basic $ (1.01) $ (1.04) 9(g)
Diluted $ (1.01) $ (1.04) 9(g)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:

Basic 23,905,322 670,834 9(h) 24,576,156 9(h)
Diluted 23,905,322 670,834 9(h) 24,576,156 9(h)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Voxbone Reclassification and
Bandwidth Inc. Historical - As Translated Other Transaction-related Note Transaction Note Pro Forma Note

Historical (Refer to Note 3) Adjustments Ref Adjustments Ref Combined Ref

Revenue $ 232,594 $ 65,500 $ (120) 7(a) $ (588) 9(a) $ 297,386
Cost of revenue 124,959 24,277 2,371 7(a) 8,016 9(b) 159,623
Gross profit 107,635 41,223 (2,491) (8,604) 137,763
Operating expenses:

Research and development 31,461 — 6,771 7(a) 623 9(c) 38,855
Sales and marketing 35,020 — 7,979 7(a) 1,515 9(c) 44,514
General and administrative 58,847 37,298 (17,241) 7(a) 37,340 9(d) 116,244

Total operating expenses 125,328 37,298 (2,491) 39,478 199,613

Operating (loss) income (17,693) 3,925 — (48,082) (61,850)
Other income (expense), net 2,469 (13,810) — 12,927 9(e) 1,586
Loss before income taxes (15,224) (9,885) — (35,155) (60,264)
Income tax (expense) benefit 17,718 354 — 11,750 9(f) 29,822
Net income (loss) $ 2,494 $ (9,531) $ — $ (23,405) $ (30,442)

Earnings per share:
Net income (loss) per share

Basic $ 0.11 $ (1.31) 9(g)
Diluted $ 0.10 $ (1.31) 9(g)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:

Basic 22,640,461 665,127 9(h) 23,305,588 9(h)
Diluted 23,923,777 (618,189) 9(h) 23,305,588 9(h)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

5

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

1. Description of the Transaction

On October 12, 2020, Bandwidth entered into a Share Purchase Agreement (the “SPA”) by and among Bandwidth and Voxbone in exchange for both cash paid in Euros (€) and shares of